

No. 22-506

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF NEBRASKA, et al.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari before Judgment to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

ANDREW BAILEY
Attorney General of
Missouri
MICHAEL E. TALENT
Deputy Solicitor General
MISSOURI ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S OFFICE
Post Office Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(314) 340-4869
michael.talent@ago.mo.gov

MICHAEL T. HILGERS
Attorney General of
Nebraska
JAMES A. CAMPBELL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
CHRISTIAN EDMONDS
Assistant Solicitor
General
OFFICE OF THE NEBRASKA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509
(402) 471-2682
jim.campbell@nebraska.gov

Additional counsel listed with signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Federal Student Loan Framework	2
B. The HEROES Act.....	4
C. COVID-19 and Student Loans.....	5
D. The Loan Cancellation Program	7
E. Proceedings Below	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. The States have standing.....	15
A. The impending financial harm to MO- HELA will injure Missouri.	15
B. The States are facing direct harm to specific tax revenues.	23
C. The Program prompted broad loan con- solidation causing injury to the States.	26
II. The Program exceeds the Secretary’s auth- ority.....	29
A. This is a major-questions case.....	30
1. The key major-questions factors are present here.	31
2. The Government’s efforts to avoid the major-questions doctrine lack merit.	36

B. The Secretary lacks colorable—let alone clear—congressional authorization.....	38
1. Keeping borrowers from a “worse position” does not permit the mass discharge of loan principal.....	39
2. The Program does not waive or modify the cited statutory and regulatory provisions.....	44
3. The Program rests on a tenuous and pretextual connection to a national emergency.....	47
4. The Program’s broad scope exceeds the Secretary’s authority.....	49
III. The Program is arbitrary and capricious.....	50
CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	1, 31–32, 40, 42–43
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	22, 26
<i>Arkansas v. Texas</i> , 346 U.S. 368 (1953)	19
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	20, 25
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018)	50
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)	38
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022)	28
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Cas. Reciprocal Exch. v. Missouri Emps. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 956 S.W.2d 249 (Mo. 1997)	17
<i>Cherry Cotton Mills v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 536 (1946)	18
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	25
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	20, 25
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	28

<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	20, 22–23, 27–28, 53
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	17
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	50–52
<i>Erickson v. United States</i> , 264 U.S. 246 (1924)	18
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	30, 35
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022)	25–26, 29
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	19
<i>Florida v. Anderson</i> , 91 U.S. 667 (1875)	19
<i>Florida v. Mellon</i> , 273 U.S. 12 (1927)	24
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990)	21–22, 27
<i>Getty v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	51
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	31, 41
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	21, 26
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. United States</i> , 159 F.2d 699 (4th Cir. 1947)	18

<i>Keifer & Keifer v. Reconstruction Fin. Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 381 (1939)	16
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	37
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	35
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	29
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	36
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	16, 18, 20
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	40
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	45–46
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901)	19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	52–53
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	1, 31, 34, 48–49
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976)	25
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	15
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	28

<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005)	30
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	15
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Todd v. Curators of Univ. of Missouri</i> , 147 S.W.2d 1063 (Mo. 1941).....	17
<i>United States v. Sw. Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968)	38
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	30
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	34–35, 40
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	43
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	28–37, 39
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	23–24

Statutes and Regulations

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4 (Mar. 11, 2021)	23, 38
College Cost Reduction and Access Act, Pub. L. No. 110-84, 121 Stat. 784 (Sep. 27, 2007).....	31
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (Mar. 27, 2020).....	6, 32, 34

Higher Education Act of 1965, Pub. L. No.	
89-329, 79 Stat. 1219 (Nov. 8, 1965).....	3, 44
20 U.S.C. 1071 <i>et seq.</i>	2
20 U.S.C. 1071(d)	2
20 U.S.C. 1078-3.....	2
20 U.S.C. 1078-11.....	2, 31
20 U.S.C. 1082(a)(6)	3, 43–44
20 U.S.C. 1087.....	2, 11, 45
20 U.S.C. 1087a <i>et seq.</i>	2
20 U.S.C. 1087a.....	11
20 U.S.C. 1087e.....	11
20 U.S.C. 1087e(g).....	2
20 U.S.C. 1087e(m)	31
20 U.S.C. 1087aa <i>et seq.</i>	2
20 U.S.C. 1087dd(g)	11, 45
20 U.S.C. 1091b(b)(2)(D)–(E).....	46
20 U.S.C. 1098a(a)(1)	37, 52
20 U.S.C. 1098a(b)(2)	36
20 U.S.C. 1098e(b)(7)	2
Higher Education Opportunity Act, Pub. L. No.	
110-315, 122 Stat. 3078 (Aug. 14, 2008).....	31
Higher Education Relief Opportunities for	
Students Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-76,	
117 Stat. 904 (Aug. 18, 2003).....	1, 4
20 U.S.C. 1098aa(b)(1)–(6).....	4

20 U.S.C. 1098bb(a)(1)–(2)(A).....	39
20 U.S.C. 1098bb(a)(1)	4, 32, 44, 47
20 U.S.C. 1098bb(a)(2)	4, 50
20 U.S.C. 1098bb(a)(2)(A)	4, 38–39, 42, 47, 49
20 U.S.C. 1098bb(a)(2)(B)	41
20 U.S.C. 1098bb(a)(2)(B)–(E)	5, 40
20 U.S.C. 1098bb(a)(2)(D).....	41
20 U.S.C. 1098bb(b)(1)	5, 36
20 U.S.C. 1098ee(2)(C).....	49
20 U.S.C. 1098ee(2)(D).....	49
20 U.S.C. 1098ee(4).....	33
Other Federal Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)	50
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(C)	29
26 U.S.C. 61(a)(11).....	23
26 U.S.C. 108(f)(5).....	23
31 U.S.C. 3711(a)(1).....	3, 52
State Statutes:	
Iowa Code §422.7	23
Kan. Stat. Ann. §79-32,117(a)	23
Mo. Rev. Stat. §27.060	18, 20
Mo. Rev. Stat. §173.360	3, 17
Mo. Rev. Stat. §173.385	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. §173.385.1(19).....	21

Mo. Rev. Stat. §173.385.2	21
Mo. Rev. Stat. §173.392.2	21
Mo. Rev. Stat. §173.420	17
Mo. Rev. Stat. §173.445	17
Neb. Rev. Stat. §77-2714.01(1)	23
S.C. Code §12-6-40	23
Regulations:	
31 C.F.R. part 902	3
31 C.F.R. 902.2(a).....	3
34 C.F.R. 30.70(e)(1)	3
34 C.F.R. part 674, subpart D	11, 45
34 C.F.R. 674.53.....	45
34 C.F.R. 674.55.....	45
34 C.F.R. 674.57.....	45
34 C.F.R. 674.59.....	45
34 C.F.R. 674.61	45
34 C.F.R. 682.402.....	11, 45
34 C.F.R. 685.212.....	11, 45
34 C.F.R. 685.220.....	2
34 C.F.R. 685.221(f)	23
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
68 Fed. Reg. 69,312 (Dec. 12, 2003)	5, 34–35, 40, 42, 46
72 Fed. Reg. 72,947 (Dec. 26, 2007).....	5

74 Fed. Reg. 55,439 (Oct. 23, 2009)	33
77 Fed. Reg. 59,311 (Sep. 27, 2012).....	5
82 Fed. Reg. 45,465 (Sep. 29, 2017).....	5
84 Fed. Reg. 4,949 (Feb. 15, 2019).....	33
85 Fed. Reg. 49,585 (Aug. 8, 2020)	6
85 Fed. Reg. 79,856 (Dec. 11, 2020).....	6, 34, 40, 42
86 Fed. Reg. 5,008 (Jan. 19, 2021).....	6
86 Fed. Reg. 7,037 (Jan. 20, 2021).....	33
87 Fed. Reg. 52,943 (Aug. 30, 2022)	8
87 Fed. Reg. 61,512 (Oct. 12, 2022)	7–9, 11, 45–46
149 Cong. Rec. H2553–54 (Apr. 1, 2003).....	4
149 Cong. Rec. E663 (Apr. 3, 2003)	4
149 Cong. Rec. S10866 (July 31, 2003)	4
Akana & Ritter, <i>Expectations of Student Loan Repayment, Forbearance, and Cancellation</i> , Fed. Reserve Bank of Phila. (2022), https://perma.cc/P5FA-ZSEN	49
Biden, <i>Joe Biden Outlines New Steps to Ease Economic Burden on Working People</i> , Medium (Apr. 9, 2020), https://perma.cc/7SLA-XJ8Z	7, 48
Biden-Harris Economic Blueprint (Sept. 2022), https://perma.cc/QFW5-DCAD	10
<i>Biden Says COVID-19 Pandemic Is “Over” in U.S.</i> , CBS News (Sep. 19, 2022), https://perma.cc/6ZCB-TL65	10
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	43, 45–46

Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>Statutory Basis for Biden Administration Student Loan Forgiveness</i> (Sep. 13, 2022)	33
Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>The Biden Administration Extends the Pause on Federal Student Loan Payments</i> (Jan. 27, 2021)	34
Dep’t of Educ., <i>Biden Administration Extends Student Loan Pause until January 31, 2022</i> (Aug. 6, 2021), https://perma.cc/CUC3-XXZ5	7
Dep’t of Educ., <i>Biden-Harris Administration Extends Student Loan Pause through August 31</i> (Apr. 6, 2022), https://perma.cc/5CT7-8MVK	7
Dep’t of Educ., <i>Biden-Harris Administration Extends Student Loan Pause through May 1, 2022</i> (Dec. 22, 2021), https://perma.cc/F47Y-XR9Y	7
Dep’t of Educ., <i>Delivering on President Trump’s Promise</i> (Mar. 20, 2020), https://perma.cc/R7BG-GPSL	6
Friedman, <i>Biden Was Asked about \$10,000 of Student Loan Cancellation. Here’s What He Said.</i> , Forbes (Jan. 20, 2022), https://perma.cc/9ASL-PJ92	8
H.R. 2034, 117th Cong. (2021).....	32
H.R. 6800, 116th Cong. (2020).....	6, 32
H.R. Rep. No. 110-210 (2007)	31
Letter from Congressional Budget Office to Members of Congress (Sep. 26, 2022), https://perma.cc/62FW-M6BQ	9, 31

McCausland, <i>What Is Causing Inflation? Economists Point Fingers at Different Culprits</i> , NBC (Feb. 16, 2022), https://perma.cc/35VP-YBJQ	47
Memorandum from Reed Rubinstein to Betsy DeVos (Jan. 12, 2021), https://perma.cc/D94K-A7AV	6, 33
Missouri Dep’t of Higher Educ. and Workforce Development, Grants and Scholarships, https://perma.cc/4GR3-MDLD	21
MOHELA FY 2022 Financial Statement, https://perma.cc/2F8G-WWWV	15–16, 21
Nova, <i>Biden Will Call on Congress to Forgive \$10,000 in Student Debt for All Borrowers</i> , CNBC (Jan. 8, 2021), https://perma.cc/597N-2MTF	8, 32
Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Use of the Heroes Act of 2003 to Cancel the Principal Amounts of Student Loans, 2022 WL 3975075</i> (Aug. 23, 2022)	33, 41
S. 2235, 116th Cong. (2019).....	32
Stratford, <i>Biden Administration Scales Back Student Debt Relief for Millions Amid Legal Concerns</i> , Politico (Sep. 29, 2022), https://perma.cc/24Q2-DV7M	11, 53
Stratford & Daniels, <i>How Biden Finally Got to “Yes” on Canceling Student Debt</i> , Politico (Aug. 25, 2022), https://perma.cc/H7X4-5URZ	7, 31

Sweet v. Cardona,
 No. 19-cv-3674, D. Ct. Doc. 337
 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2022) 3, 44

Turner, *In a Reversal, the Education Dept. Is
 Excluding Many from Student Loan Relief*,
 NPR (Sep. 30, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/8S5Z-8VLC> 10

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, *Federal Student
 Aid: Education Needs to Take Steps to Ensure
 Eligible Loans Receive Income-Driven
 Repayment Forgiveness* (2022),
<https://perma.cc/4AAY-EE5K>..... 23–24

Weissman, *An Extremely Important Statistic
 about Student Debt That Has Never Been
 Published*, Slate (Mar. 24, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/XRJ7-5QVL> 52
